

FILED UNDER THE ELECTRONIC BRIEFING RULES

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 20705

SAIFFULLAH KHAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

YALE UNIVERSITY, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees

***Amicus Curiae* of Legal Momentum, Fierberg National Law Group, Chicago Alliance Against Sexual Exploitation, Connecticut Coalition Against Domestic Violence, Futures Without Violence, Jewish Women International, Know Your IX, National Alliance to End Sexual Violence, National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, National Crime Victim Law Institute, National Women’s Law Center, National Network to End Domestic Violence, Network for Victim Recovery of DC, Sanctuary for Families, and Women’s Law Project in Support of Defendant-Appellee**

Jennifer M. Becker

CT Juris Number 428978

Legal Momentum, the Women's Legal
Defense and Education Fund
32 Broadway, Suite 1801
New York, NY 10004
jbecker@legalmomentum.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DATE FILED: August 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. School Reporting and Disciplinary Processes for Sexual Misconduct are Quasi-Judicial for the Purposes of Absolute Immunity Analysis (Question 2C).....	14
A) Because sexual misconduct denies students access to their education, schools must “lay an active role in preventing” and responding to such misconduct, including by establishing safe reporting and disciplinary processes and lowering barriers to their use	17
B) Without protections from retaliation, including absolute immunity, victims will be dissuaded from using school reporting and disciplinary processes and will lose out on their education while perpetrators dodge accountability	23
C) It is state public policy that the obligation to protect students from sexual misconduct is uniform across public and private colleges	25
II. Under the Doctrine of Absolute Privilege of Consent, Complaints Made Pursuant to a College’s Reporting and Disciplinary Processes Cannot Form the Basis of a Defamation Suit, so Jane Doe is Absolutely Immune for the Statements at Issue in this Case	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATIONS	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burns v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 120 Conn. App. 311, 991 A.2d 666 (2010)	27
<i>Corbin v. Wash. Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 393 (D.S.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 398 F.2d 543 (4th Cir.1968).....	25
<i>Cosio v. Med. Coll. of Wis.</i> , 407 N.W.2d 302 (Wis. App. 1987).....	27
<i>Craig v. Stafford Constr., Inc.</i> , 271 Conn. 78, 856 A.2d 372 (2004).....	21
<i>Cweklinsky v. Mobil Chem. Co.</i> , 267 Conn. 210, 837 A.2d 759 (2004).....	17
<i>Doe v. Hamden Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40269 (D. Conn. May 19, 2008).....	21
<i>Doe v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 643 (D. Conn. 2019)	27
<i>Hartman v. Keri</i> , 883 N.E.2d 774 (Ind. 2008).....	15
<i>Hopkins v. O'Connor</i> , 282 Conn. 821, 925 A.2d 1030 (2007)	14
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Baptist Med. Ctr.</i> , 97 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Johnson v. Schmitz</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Conn. 2000)	27
<i>Khan v. Yale Univ.</i> ,	

27 F.4th 805 (2d Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Mary M. v. N. Lawrence Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> ,	
131 F.3d 1220 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>McCoy v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> ,	
300 Conn. 144, 12 A.3d 948 (2011)	17
<i>McGreevy v. Stroup</i> ,	
413 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Powell v. Jones-Soderman</i> ,	
3:16-CV-1653 (MPS), 2019 LEXIS 64038	
(D. Conn. Apr. 15, 2019)	23
<i>Preston v. O’Rourke</i> ,	
74 Conn. App. 301, 811 A.2d 753 (2002).....	14
<i>Razavi v. Sch. of the Art Inst. of Chi.</i> ,	
2018 IL App (1st) 171409, 122 N.E.3d 361 <i>dismissed sub nom.</i> ,	
<i>Razavi v. Sch. of Art Inst. of Chi.</i> , 124 N.E.3d 475 (Ill. 2019).....	12
<i>Rioux v. Barry</i> ,	
283 Conn. 338, 927 A.2d 304 (2007)	12
<i>Rosenberg v. Am. Bowling Cong.</i> ,	
589 F. Supp. 547 (M.D. Fla. 1984)	28
<i>Sagaille v. Carrega</i> ,	
194 A.D.3d 92 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2021), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> ,	
174 N.E.3d 710 (N.Y. 2021)	23
<i>Sheets v. Teddy’s Frosted Foods, Inc.</i> ,	
179 Conn. 471, 427 A.2d 385 (1980)	17
<i>State v. AFSCME, Council 4, Loc. 391</i> ,	
309 Conn. 519, 69 A.3d 927 (2013).....	17
<i>State v. Conn. State Emps. Ass’n</i> ,	
287 Conn. 258, 947 A.2d 928 (2008)	16
<i>State v. Whiteman</i> ,	
204 Conn. 98, 526 A.2d 869 (1987).....	17

<i>Traylor v. Hammond</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D. Conn. 2015).....	13
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 U.S.C.....	27
55 H.R. Proc., Pt. 13, 2012 Sess. 4319; 55 S. Proc. Pt. 13, 2012 Sess. 4297, https://ctatatelibrarydata.org/wp-content/uploads/lh-bills/2012_PA78_HB5031.pdf	16
57 H.R. Proc., Pt. 3, 2014 Sess. (Conn.).....	16
2012 Connecticut General Statutes	16
2021 Me. Laws ch. 733 (titled “An Act Concerning Interpersonal Violence on College Campuses”)	27
Alexandra Brodsky, <i>Sexual Justice</i> (2021)	18
Alyssa R. Leader, <i>A “Slapp” in the Face of Free Speech: Protecting Survivors’ Rights to Speak Up in the “Me Too” Era</i> , 17 First Amend. L. Rev. 441 (2019).....	12
Am. L. Inst., <i>Black Letter of Student Sexual Misconduct</i> (2022), https://www.ali.org/media/filer_public/8e/8a/8e8a0fcc-bac5-45f4-9867-674bfada9316/student-misconduct-td1-black-letter.pdf	15
Ass’n of Am. Univs., <i>Report on the AAU Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Misconduct</i> (2019),	

[https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key Issues/Campus-Safety/Revised%20Aggregate%20report%20%20and%20appendices%201-7_\(01-16-2020_FINAL\).pdf](https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key%20Issues/Campus-Safety/Revised%20Aggregate%20report%20%20and%20appendices%201-7_(01-16-2020_FINAL).pdf).....15

Cal. Educ. Code.....19

Cari Simon, *On Top of Everything Else, Sexual Assault Hurts the Survivors' Grades*, Op-Ed, Wash. Post (Aug. 6, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2014/08/06/after-a-sexual-assault-survivors-gpas-plummet-this-is-a-bigger-problem-than-you-think)18

Cecilia Mengo & Beverly M. Black, *Violence Victimization on a College Campus: Impact on GPA and School Dropout*, 0(0) *J. Coll. Student Retention: Rsch., Theory & Prac.* (2015)18

David Lisak et al., *False Allegations of Sexual Assault: An Analysis of Ten Years of Reported Cases*, 16 *Violence Against Women* 1318 (2010).....14

D. Dobbs & P. Hayden, *The Law of Torts* (Sup. 2010) Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Higher Educ. and Emp. Advancement of the J. Standing comm., Pt. 1, 2016 Leg. Sess. (Conn.).....26

Hearings on H.B. 5031 Before the Subcomm. on Higher Educ. and Emp. Advancement of the J. Standing Comm., 2012 Leg. Feb. Sess. (Conn.)18

John D. Foubert et al., *Is Campus Rape Primarily a Serial or One-Time Problem? Evidence from a Multicampus Study* (Mar. 18, 2019),

https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/1077801219833820?journalCode=vawa#	21
Know Your IX, The Cost of Reporting (2021), https://www.knowyourix.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Know-Your-IX-2021-Report-Final-Copy.pdf	21
Madison Pauly, <i>She Said, He Sued</i> , Mother Jones (Mar. 2020), https://www.motherjones.com/crime-justice/2020/02/metoo-me-too-defamation-libel-accuser-sexual-assault	24
Michael Planty, et al., U.S. Dep’t of Just., NCJ 240655, Female Victims of Sexual Violence, 1994–2010 3 (2013), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fvsv9410.pdf	24
Mot. for Permission to Litig. Claims against Jane Doe Using a Pseudonym in Place of Her Actual Name.....	15
Nat’l Acads. of Sci., Eng’g, & Med., Sexual Harassment of Women (Frazier F. Benya et al. eds., 2018), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK507206	20
Nat’l Sexual Violence Resource Ctr., False Reporting Overview (2012), https://www.nsvrc.org/sites/default/files/Publications_NSVRC_Overview_False-Reporting.pdf	14
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (2020).....	19
N.Y. Educ. Law	19

Rebecca M. Loya, <i>Rape as an Economic Crime: The Impact of Sexual Violence on Survivors' Employment and Economic Well-Being</i> , 30 J. Interpersonal Violence 2793 (2014).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1977)	13
S.C. Code Ann.	19
Tex. Educ. Code Ann.	19
<i>Yale College Undergraduate Regulations</i> , Yale University (2015–2016), http://catalog.yale.edu/archive/2015-2016/undergraduate-regulations/2015-2016%20Undergraduate%20Regulations.pdf	28
